Rev. 1.0 1/14 Copyright © 2014 by Silicon Laboratories Si80xx-1kV
Si80xx-1kV
1 KV THREE TO SIX-CHANNEL DIGITAL ISOLATORS
Features
Applications
Description
Silicon Lab's family of low-power digital isolators are CMOS devices
offering substantial data rate, propagation delay, power, size, reliability,

Si80xx
18 Rev. 1.0
9.  Ordering Guide
Table 7. Ordering Guide for Valid OPNs1,2,3
Ordering Part
Number (OPN)
Number of
Inputs/Outputs
Default Output
State
Output
Enable
Yes/No
Isolation
Rating
(kVrms)
Package
Si803x
Si8030AA-B-IU 3 Low Yes 1 QSOP-16
Si8030CA-B-IU 3 High Yes 1 QSOP-16
Si8035AA-B-IU 3 Low No 1 QSOP-16
Si8035CA-B-IU 3 High No 1 QSOP-16
Si804x
Si8040AA-B-IU 4 Low Yes 1 QSOP-16
Si8040CA-B-IU 4 High Yes 1 QSOP-16
Si8045AA-B-IU 4 Low No 1 QSOP-16
Si8045CA-B-IU 4 High No 1 QSOP-16
Si805x
Si8050AA-B-IU 5 Low Yes 1 QSOP-16
Si8050CA-B-IU 5 High Yes 1 QSOP-16
Si8055AA-B-IU 5 Low No 1 QSOP-16
Si8055CA-B-IU 5 High No 1 QSOP-16
Si806x
Si8065AA-B-IU 6 Low No 1 QSOP-16
Si8065CA-B-IU 6 High No 1 QSOP-16
Notes:
1. All packages are RoHS-compliant with peak reflow temperatures of 260 °C according to the JEDEC industry standard
classifications and peak solder temperatures.
Moisture sensitivity level is MSL3 for QSOP-16 packages.
2. All devices >1 kVRMS are AEC-Q100 qualified.
3. “Si” and “SI” are used interchangeably.
Si80xx
Rev. 1.0 19
10.  Package Outline: 16-Pin QSOP
Figure 6 illustrates the package details for the Si80xx in a 16-pin QSOP package. Table 8 lists the values for the
dimensions shown in the illustration.
Figure 6. 16-pin QSOP Package
Si80xx
20 Rev. 1.0
Table 8. Package Diagram Dimensions
Dimension Min Max
A — 1.75
A1 0.10 0.25
A2 1.25 —
b 0.20 0.30
c 0.17 0.25
D 4.89 BSC
E 6.00 BSC
E1 3.90 BSC
e 0.635 BSC
L 0.40 1.27
L2 0.25 BSC
h 0.25 0.50
θ 0° 8°
aaa 0.10
bbb 0.20
ccc 0.10
ddd 0.25
Notes:
1. All dimensions shown are in millimeters (mm) unless otherwise noted.
2. Dimensioning and Tolerancing per ANSI Y14.5M-1994.
3. This drawing conforms to the JEDEC Solid State Outline MO-137, Variation AB.
4. Recommended card reflow profile is per the JEDEC/IPC J-STD-020 specification